AMENDING AGREEMENT AND WAIVER

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT AND WAIVER (this "Agreement") is made as of the 30th day of September, 2017, among FINORE MINING INC. ("Finore"), 1119555 B.C. LTD. ("FinoreSub") and MICRON WASTE TECHNOLOGIES INC. ("Micron").

WHEREAS pursuant to the terms of an amalgamation agreement dated June 2, 2017 (the "**Amalgamation Agreement**") among the parties hereto, Micron will amalgamate with FinoreSub and all the issued and outstanding shares of Micron are exchanged for common shares of Finore;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the waivers, amendments and mutual covenants contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement the terms used herein shall have the meanings attributed to them in the Amalgamation Agreement.
- 2. Finore and FinoreSub hereby gives notice to Micron that, conditional upon the mutual execution and delivery of this Agreement, Finore and FinoreSub hereby waive their condition set forth in Section 7.2(b)(iii) of the Amalgamation Agreement.
- 3. The Amalgamation Agreement is hereby amended, effective as of the date hereof, as follows:
 - (a) the definition of "Outside Date" is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

"Closing Date" means November 30, 2017, or such other date as agreed to between the parties." and

(b) Section 4.1(g) will be deleted and replaced with the following:

"other than the securities referred to in §4.1(d), §4.1(e) and §4.1(f), options to acquire 1,000,000 Finore Shares and warrants to acquire 34,809,740 Finore Shares, there are no other shares, options, warrants, convertible notes or debentures, agreements, documents, instruments or other writings of any kind whatsoever which constitute a "security" of Finore or FinoreSub (as that term is defined in the Securities Act) and Finore has no agreements or commitments of any character whatsoever convertible into, or exchangeable or exercisable for or otherwise requiring the issuance, sale or transfer by Finore of any Finore Shares or any securities convertible into, or exchangeable or exercisable for, or otherwise evidencing a right to acquire, any Finore Shares;".

4. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that time shall remain of the essence in the Amalgamation Agreement as amended herein. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement may be delivered by facsimile or e-mail transmission, and the parties hereto adopt any signatures received by facsimile or e-mail transmission as original signatures of the parties.

5. The Amalgamation Agreement remains in full force and effect on its terms, as amended by this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

FINORE MINING INC.

Per <u>"Rav Mlait"</u>

Name: Rav Mlait Title: CEO I have authority to bind the Corporation

1119555 B.C. LTD.

Per: <u>"Rav Mlait"</u>

Name: Rav Mlait Title: Director I have authority to bind the Corporation

MICRON WASTE TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Per: "Alfred Wong"_____

Name: Alfred Wong Title: President I have authority to bind the Corporation